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2025 Board Officers: 
Commissioner Stoll (Chair) 
Commissioner Leininger (Vice-Chair) 

BOARD OF HEALTH Meeting 
Agenda for April 24, 2025 at 9:00 AM 

 

1. Call to Order 

a. Opening ceremonies – Pledge Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America 
b. Roll Call 
c. Approval of the Agenda* 
d. Approval of the Minutes from March 27, 2025* - pg 3 

 

2. Public Comment 
 

3. Accreditation Presentation –  
Laura de la Rambelje, Director Division of Local Health Services 
 

4. Audit Presentation –  
Dane Porter, CPA, CGFM, Senior Manager 

 
5. Health Officer’s Report – pg 6 

 

6. Medical Director’s Report – pg 12 

 

7. Departmental Reports 
a. Area Agency on Aging – pg 14 
b. Personal Health & Disease Prevention – pg 15 
c. Health Education & Promotion – pg 21 
d. Environmental Health – pg 24 

 
8. Financial Reports 

a. Approve Payments* - pg 34 
b. Review Financials* - pg 37 

 
9. Committee Reports – pg 42 

a. Finance Committee – Approval of the April 21, 2025 Finance Committee meeting 
b. Program, Policies, and Appeals – Approval of the April 16, 2025 Program, Policy, and 

Appeals meeting. 
 

10. New Business 
a. Annual Report – pg 44 
b. Social Media Policy – pg 56 
c. Procurement and Purchasing Policies – pg 60 
d. Audit Report – pg 67 
e. Form 5572 – pg 122 
f. Three Rivers Carpet Replacement – pg 124 

 
Continued on next page 

Public Comment: 
For the purpose of public participation 
during public hearings or during the 
public comment portion of a meeting, 
every speaker prior to the beginning of the 
meeting is requested but not required to 
provide the Board with his or her name, 
address and subject to be discussed.  
Speakers are requested to provide 
comments that are civil and respectful.  
Each speaker will be allowed to speak for 
no more than three (3) minutes at each 
public comment opportunity. 

2025-04-24 BOH MeeƟng Materials, Page 1 / 126



 
 
 

g. IPHAI Grant Pull Back 
h. Board of Health Meeting Materials 

 
11. Public Comment 

 
12. Commissioner Comments 

 
13. Adjournment - Next meeting:   May 22, 2025 

 
 

Upcoming Meeting Dates: 

• May 19, 2025 @ 9:00 AM - Finance Committee (Hoffmaster, Houtz, & Collins) 

• May 21, 2025 @ 8:30 AM - PPA Committee (Leininger, Stoll, & Shaffer) 

• May 22, 2025 @ 9:00 AM – Full Board Meeting  

• June 16, 2025 @ 9:00 AM - Finance Committee (Hoffmaster, Houtz, & Collins) 

• June 18, 2025 @ 8:30 AM - PPA Committee (Leininger, Stoll, & Shaffer) 

• June 26, 2025 @ 9:00 AM – Full Board Meeting  

• July 21, 2025 @ 9:00 AM - Finance Committee (Hoffmaster, Houtz, & Collins) 

• July 16, 2025 @ 8:30 AM - PPA Committee (Leininger, Stoll, & Shaffer) 

• July 24, 2025 @ 9:00 AM – Full Board Meeting  

• August 18, 2025 @ 9:00 AM - Finance Committee (Hoffmaster, Houtz, & Collins) 

• August 20, 2025 @ 8:30 AM - PPA Committee (Leininger, Stoll, & Shaffer) 

• August 28, 2025 @ 9:00 AM – Full Board Meeting  

• September 15, 2025 @ 9:00 AM - Finance Committee (Hoffmaster, Houtz, & Collins) 

• September 17, 2025 @ 8:30 AM - PPA Committee (Leininger, Stoll, & Shaffer) 

• September 25, 2025 @ 9:00 AM – Full Board Meeting  

• November 3, 2025 @ 9:00 AM - Finance Committee (Hoffmaster, Houtz, & Collins) 

• November 5, 2025 @ 8:30 AM - PPA Committee (Leininger, Stoll, & Shaffer) 

• November 13, 2025 @ 9:00 AM – Full Board Meeting  

• December 1, 2025 @ 9:00 AM - Finance Committee (Hoffmaster, Houtz, & Collins) 

• December 3, 2025 @ 8:30 AM - PPA Committee (Leininger, Stoll, & Shaffer) 

• December 11, 2025 @ 9:00 AM – Full Board Meeting  

• January 16, 2026 @ 9:00 AM – Finance Committee (Hoffmaster, Houtz, & Collins) 

• January 21, 2026 @ 8:30 AM - PPA Committee (Leininger, Stoll, & Shaffer) 

• January 22, 2026 @ 9:00 AM – Full Board Meeting  
 

Board Education Schedule & Topics: 

• February 27, 2025 – Health Department Overview 

• March 27, 2025 – Open Meetings Act and Conflict of Interest (during the meeting) 

• April 24, 2025 – Audit Presentation (during the meeting) 

• May 22, 2025 – Finance 

• September 25, 2025 – KOHA 

• November 13, 2025 – to be determined 
 

2025-04-24 BOH MeeƟng Materials, Page 2 / 126



 

  
 
  

w w w . b h s j . o r g  

March 27, 2025 – Board of Health Meeting Minutes 
 
The Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency Board of Health meeting was called 
to order by Chairman, Tim Stoll at 9:00 AM with the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the 
United States.  Roll call was completed as follows:  Jared Hoffmaster, Tim Shaffer, Brent 
Leininger, Rick Shaffer, and Kevin Collins.  Jon Houtz was absent.   
 
Also present from BHSJ:  Rebecca Burns, Theresa Fisher, Laura Sutter, Heidi Hazel, Joe Frazier, 
and Kris Dewey.   
 
Mr. Hoffmaster moved to approve the agenda with support from Mr. Collins.  The motion passed 
unopposed. 
 
Mr. Leininger moved to approve the minutes from the February 27, 2025 meeting with support 
from Mr. Shaffer.  The motion passed unopposed.   
 
The agency’s attorney, Andrew Brege, provided a presentation on the Open Meetings Act and 
Conflict of Interest. The presentation covered key aspects of compliance and legal considerations 
related to both topics. No specific issues or challenges were discussed. 
 
Public Comment:  Public comments were provided by 1 individual. 
 
Rebecca Burns, Health Officer, reviewed the monthly Health Officer’s Report with the following 
items included:  County Health Rankings, Emergency Preparedness, Staffing Update, 
Respiratory Virus Season, Public Health Concerns, and Office Updates. 
 
Dr. Luparello’s report was provided via a prerecorded video.  This month’s educational report 
was titled, “Measles (Rubeola)”.   
 
Mr. Shaffer left the meeting. 
 
Departmental Reports: 

o Area Agency on Aging 
o Personal Health & Disease Prevention 
o Health Education & Promotion 
o Environmental Health 

 
Financial Reports/Expenditures 
o Mr. Hoffmaster moved to approve the expenditures for February with support from Mr. 

Leininger. The motion passed unopposed.  

o Mr. Leininger moved to place the financials for February on file with support from Mr. 
Hoffmaster.  The motion passed unopposed. 
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Board of Health Minutes Page 2 of 2 
 

 
Committee Reports: 
o Finance Committee – Mr. Hoffmaster moved to approve the minutes from the March 17, 

2025 Board of Health Finance Committee meeting with support from Mr. Leininger.  The 

motion passed unopposed. 

o Program, Policy, & Appeals Committee – Did not meet. 

Unfinished Business: 
o Wallet cards containing contact information were distributed. 

New Business: 
o Mr. Hoffmaster moved to accept the quote from STP Painting for the Three Rivers interior 

paint project in the amount of $34,900. The motion was supported by Mr. Collins and passed 

unopposed. 

o A report detailing the progress on the Strategic Plan was presented.  No action was taken. 

Public Comment:  No public comments were given. 
 
With no further business, Mr. Leininger moved to adjourn the meeting with support from Mr. 
Hoffmaster.  The motion passed unopposed and the meeting was adjourned at 11:16 AM. 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted by:   
 
 
Theresa Fisher,   
Administrative Services Director 
Secretary to the Board of Health 
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Health Officer’s Report to the Board of Health for April 24, 2025 

Prepared by:  Rebecca A. Burns, M.P.H., R.S. 

 

Agency Updates 

Day at the Capitol & Public Health Week in 

Michigan:  The annual Day at the Capitol was held 
on April 9, while I was on vacation. Our agency was 
proudly represented by Dr. Luparello and Kris 
Dewey. During their visit to Lansing, they attended 
the Public Health Week Hometown Health Hero 
Award ceremony, where our nominee, the Coldwater 
Township Sunrise Rotary, was honored. 

Candy Cox, a team member from our Coldwater 
office and a member of the Rotary, was present for 
the event. I’ve attached the MDHHS press release 
regarding the awards for your reference. 

Federal Grant Pull-back:  On April 1, our agency was notified by MDHHS to cease spending on the 
FY25 grant titled Infection Prevention and Healthcare-Associated Infections Response Support, 
effective March 31. This grant was originally funded at $400,000, of which approximately $40,000 has 
been spent.  While the loss of funding is unfortunate, we had proactively made the difficult decision in 
FY24 to reduce staffing supported solely by this and other pandemic-related grants. Our mobile nurse 
position, which was funded through this grant and others, has been removed from active posting and will 
not be filled.   

Staff time previously allocated to this grant—primarily for capacity-building activities—has been 
successfully reassigned to other funding sources. Due to careful long-term planning, we are confident 
that no staff layoffs will be necessary. 

Staffing Update:  We are currently recruiting for an Outreach Specialist position within the Area 
Agency on Aging, funded through the No Wrong Door Grant. 

Measles Outbreak in Michigan:  Michigan is experiencing its first measles outbreak since 2019, 
currently with 7 confirmed cases as of April 17, 2025. An outbreak is defined as three or more related 
cases. This resurgence reflects national trends and extends into nearby areas in Canada.  Although 
measles was declared eliminated in the U.S. in 2000 thanks to widespread vaccination, misinformation 
continues to affect immunization rates. A fraudulent 1998 study falsely linking the MMR vaccine to 
autism contributed to vaccine hesitancy. There is no link between the MMR vaccine and autism.  Two 
doses of the MMR vaccine provide 97% protection against measles. For more information, view this 
brief video from Michigan’s Chief Medical Executive, Dr. Natasha Bagdasarian, explaining the disease 
and vaccine.  Measles.   
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Respiratory Virus 

Season:  The influenza like 
activity map has changed 
greatly from my last report 
which still showed 
Michigan at High/Very 
High.  It was a particularly 
bad influenza season with 7 
pediatric flu deaths in 
Michigan one of which was 
from our area.     

Accreditation:  Attending 
our meeting this month is 
Laura de la Rambelje, 
Director of the Division of 
Local Health Services at MDHHS and others from her department.  Laura will be presenting our 
accreditation certificate from the review conducted in March 2023.  Laura is a supporter of local public 
health and resource for all 45 local health departments.   

Our agency continues final preparations for the upcoming Michigan Local Public Health Accreditation 
Review, scheduled for the week of March 2, 2026. Michigan’s accreditation program is recognized 
nationally for advancing public health performance. Launched in 1998 by MDHHS, MPHI, and other 
partners, it assesses performance and ensures accountability. 

Most program staff (MDHHS, MDARD, & EGLE) will be onsite in March 2026 to meet with our team, 
but some programs are reviewed remotely.  If any standards are not met, a Corrective Plan of Action 
(CPA) must be submitted and followed up. I serve on the Standards Review Committee, which evaluates 
and approves the criteria used by the reviewers in their review.  The EGLE onsite wastewater team is 
still finalizing standards, and proposed changes are causing concern among local health departments, 
potentially delaying standard finalization for this cycle. 

Public Health Concerns:   

Blood Lead Universal Testing Rules:  We are continuing to wait for JCAR to publish the expected rules. 
 

Highly Pathogenic Avian Influenza “Bird Flu”:  This continues as a concern with the most recent 
detection of HPAI in a backyard poultry flock in Ingham County on March 20th.   
 

Coldwater Office:  A group of bidders were in our office 2 weeks ago to look at the project of repairing 
our restrooms and replacing the counter top in the clinic intake area.  The HVAC upgrade project is 
ongoing. 
 
Hillsdale Office:  The contractor that visited our Hillsdale location to develop a specifications sheet to 
be used by bidders of the proposed project is working to finish up that information.  Our next step will 
be to request bids. 
 
Sturgis:  Nothing at this time. 
 
Three Rivers Office:  The Finance Committee will be reviewing bids for new carpet in the Three 
Rivers location and I expect will move forward one to suggest acceptance at the board meeting.  The 
painting project has been completed and staff have commented on how good everything looks.   
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STATE OF MICHIGAN 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

LANSING 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE                                                  CONTACT: Laina Stebbins 
April 9, 2025                 517-241-2112 

                                StebbinsL@michigan.gov 

Hometown Health Heroes and Jean Chabut Policy Champions 
honored by Michigan Public Health Week Partnership 

LANSING, Mich. - As part of Public Health Week in Michigan, 10 individuals and 
organizations were presented with the 2025 Hometown Health Hero and Jean Chabut 
Health Policy Champion awards for their contributions to protecting and improving the 
health of Michigan residents. The Michigan Public Health Week Partnership, a 
collaboration of state and local health agencies, universities and organizations 
dedicated to advancing public health, presents the awards each spring. The Michigan 
Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) is a founding member of this 
partnership. 

“Public health is built on the dedication of individuals and organizations working 
tirelessly to improve the well-being of their communities," said Elizabeth Hertel, MDHHS 
director. “These annual public health awards recognize those who go above and 
beyond to create a healthier Michigan for all. Their passion and commitment inspire us 
to continue striving for a future where every Michigan resident has the opportunity to 
thrive.” 

2025 Jean Chabut Health Policy Champion Award 

Four recipients were honored this year with the Jean Chabut Health Policy Champion 
Award. These organizations and individuals have demonstrated an untiring commitment 
to the health and safety of their communities. 

Barry-Eaton District Public Health Department and Oakland County Health 
Division 

To achieve the Project Public Health Ready (PPHR) national recognition, organizations 
must demonstrate preparedness and response capability by meeting a comprehensive 
set of nationally recognized standards by the National Association of County and City 
Health Officials. This recognition is valid for five years. These health departments first 
achieved PPHR recognition in 2019 and have successfully completed the recognition 
process again in 2024. 

Adeline Hambley, Ottawa County Department of Public Health 

As Ottawa County’s Administrative Health Officer, Adeline Hambley demonstrated 
unwavering commitment to protecting public health amid significant political and 
financial challenges. When essential public health programs faced difficulties due to 
funding uncertainties, she took decisive action to ensure continued services, including 
immunization programs and disease prevention efforts. Her leadership helped maintain 

GRETCHEN WHITMER 
GOVERNOR 

ELIZABETH HERTEL 
DIRECTOR 
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public trust, supported staff retention during a difficult period and reinforced the 
importance of evidence-based public health practices. Through her resilience and 
dedication, Hambley has set a lasting example for public health leadership in Michigan. 

Dr. Brittany Tayler, MSU Pediatric Public Health Initiative 

As an active member of Michigan State University, the City of Flint and surrounding 
communities, Tayler leads efforts addressing tobacco and cannabis prevention 
throughout Genesee County. At the state level, she works in partnership with 
legislators, impacting policies and laws to influence change. Tayler works tirelessly and 
collaboratively with a variety of academic and community partners to improve quality of 
life and health outcomes for Flint children, families and even neighboring cities. 

2025 Hometown Health Heroes Award Winners 

Six recipients were honored this year with the Hometown Health Hero Award. These 
individuals and organizations have gone above and beyond to improve the health and 
well-being of their communities through dedication, innovation and service. 

Dr. Nicole Jones, MSU Pediatric Public Health Initiative 

For more than eight years, Dr. Nicole Jones has played a key role in the Flint Registry, 
connecting more than 24,000 Flint residents affected by lead exposure to essential 
health, housing, and support services. Under her leadership, the registry has facilitated 
more than 34,000 referrals, ensuring families receive critical resources to improve their 
well-being. Beyond her work as an epidemiologist, Jones has been a champion for 
community engagement, collaborating with local organizations, advisory boards and 
residents to shape public health initiatives. Her dedication has helped strengthen public 
trust, expand access to care and improve health outcomes for Flint families. 

Coldwater Township Sunrise Rotary Club 

Heavily involved in improving the health of their community, the rotary club has 
supported efforts to increase vaccination, address child abuse and ensure families have 
food on the table. The Coldwater Township Sunrise Rotary Club has: 

• Contributed $25,000 to increase awareness of polio and the polio vaccine. 
• Raised $36,000 in 2022 to support of the opening of the Branch County Child 

Advocacy Center, which supports children who are the victims of abuse. 
• Supported social determinants of health through support of Habitat for Humanity 

construction projects, local food pantries and English as a Second Language 
classes for new immigrants moving to the area for employment opportunities. 

• Participated in the C-19 Task Force, a partnership of community organizations 
and businesses during the COVID-19 pandemic and provided $16,275 to the 
Branch Area Food Pantry. 

Paul Bock, Munson Healthcare 

As a Peer Recovery Coach, Bock has been a trailblazer in integrating recovery 
coaching into medical settings across northern Michigan. Serving a vast 31-county 
region, he provides critical one-on-one support to individuals seeking recovery, helping 
them navigate treatment options, access essential resources and overcome barriers like 
legal issues and employment challenges. His work has influenced the expansion of 
substance use disorder services, reduced stigma through education and storytelling, 
and fostered a recovery-oriented system of care. As a mentor, advocate and leader, 
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Bock’s unwavering commitment to supporting those in recovery has transformed lives 
and strengthened communities. 

Ingham County Health Department Neighborhood Wellness Center at Epicenter of 
Worship 

Since opening in August 2024, the Ingham County Health Department Neighborhood 
Wellness Center (NWC) at Epicenter of Worship has provided critical health services to 
vulnerable residents in Lansing, focusing on preventive care and addressing social 
determinants of health (SDOH). The center has already conducted more than 70 client 
engagements, including diabetes screenings, cholesterol screenings, hypertension 
screenings and the distribution of more than 150 over-the-counter test kits at no cost. 
This NWC has gone beyond standard care to save lives and remove barriers to health, 
offering more than 56 SDOH consultations and 68 assists to help residents with health 
care navigation, housing and financial assistance. Through compassionate, hands-on 
support, the center ensures Lansing residents get not just screenings but the resources 
to truly improve their lives. 

The Office of Community Outreach and Engagement, Barbara Ann Karmanos 
Cancer Institute 

Dedicated to improving cancer outcomes and reducing health disparities across 
Michigan's diverse communities, the Office of Community Outreach and Engagement 
serves 46 counties. It leads the Michigan Cancer HealthLink, a statewide network that 
empowers cancer survivors, caregivers and advocates to engage in local cancer 
research. The network includes 11 Cancer Action Councils, fostering community 
involvement in cancer care. Additional programs, such as Community Conversations on 
Cancer and Michigan Community Outreach to Address Financial Toxicity, facilitate 
crucial dialogue between scientists and the community. Through these efforts, the office 
spreads awareness of cancer care, clinical trials and research resources, driving 
change and promoting equitable cancer care throughout the state. 

St. Clair County Community Mental Health 

Committed to providing accessible, coordinated care for mental health and substance 
use disorders, St. Clair County Community Mental Health recognizes that healing 
involves both mind and body. This community mental health service provider has: 

• Ensured integrated health care by coordinating care for more than 4,000 individuals 
with primary care physicians. 

• Partnered with 67 physicians for cooperative care agreements. 
• Embedded a clinician with the Port Huron Police Department, providing more than 

1,900 service hours. 
• Trained 271 law enforcement officers on behavioral health topics.  
• Supported 295 individuals through mental health court and 38 through recovery 

court. 
• Conducted 17 school presentations to educate students and staff on various mental 

health and wellness topics. 
• Provided 40 hours of behavioral health care training to more than 300 nursing 

students at St. Clair County Community College. 
• Trained 192 community members in Mental Health First Aid last year, totaling 1,623 

trained since 2015. 
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The awardees were honored by the Michigan Public Health Week Partnership at a 
ceremony in the State House Office Building Wednesday, April 9. More information 
about the awards can be found here. 

In addition to MDHHS, the Michigan Public Health Week Partnership consists of the 
following organizations: Eastern Michigan University, Michigan Association of Medical 
Examiners, Michigan Health and Hospital Association, Grand Valley State University, 
Michigan Association of Counties, Michigan Association for Local Public Health, 
Michigan Public Health Association, Michigan Public Health Institute, Michigan State 
University, University of Michigan School of Public Health and Wayne State University. 

### 
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MEDICAL DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

April 2025 

 

1.  Watching numbers of communicable diseases.   

2. We worked on measles plan. Continue discussion.  

3. Director and Administrator meetings, in person and zoom.  

4. Meetings via zoom and teleconference with several associations.   

5. Continuing treatment of multiple latent TB patients and several active TB patients. St. 

Joseph county afternoon of Board meeting for a patient consultation. 

6. Attended Day at the Capital in Lansing on April 9, 2025. 

7. Continued telephone conversations with area providers.  
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Mosquito-Borne Illnesses 

As we approach warmer weather, it’s important to discuss mosquitoes and mosquito-borne illnesses in 

the United States. 

There are over 200 types of mosquitoes in the continental US. About 12 types spread germs that can 

make people sick.  

Mosquito borne illnesses in the United States include:  

West Nile  - one of the most common mosquito-borne diseases in the US 

Eastern equine encephalitis 

Cache Valle, Jamestown Canyon, La Crosse encephalitis, St. Louis encephalitis  

Dengue, chikungunya and Zika outbreaks have occurred in the US (Florida, Hawaii, Texas, Puerto Rico, 

the US Virgin Islands and American Samoa.  

Malaria was common the US into the 20th  century. Most of the US has Anopheles mosquitoes which can 

spread malaria.  

West Nile Virus  

West Nile virus (WNV) is caused by a virus primarily spread to people through the bite of infected 

mosquitoes.  

West Nile is maintained in the environment between mosquitoes and birds. 

People do not spread the infection other than rarely through blood transfusions, organ transplantation, 

and mother to baby.  

Mosquitoes feed on infected birds and then bite people and pass on the virus. People are considered 

dead-end hosts because unlike birds, they do not develop high enough levels of virus in their 

bloodstream and cannot pass the virus on to other biting mosquitoes.  

The incubation period ranges from 2-14 days but can be longer in immunocompromised persons.  

An estimated 70-80% of human WNV infections are subclinical or asymptomatic. Most symptomatic 

persons experience an acute systemic febrile illness that often includes headache, weakness, myalgia, or 

arthralgia; gastrointestinal symptoms and a transient maculopapular rash also are commonly reported.  

Less than 1% of infected persons develop neuroinvasive disease, which typically manifests as meningitis, 

encephalitis, or acute flaccid myelitis.  

The overall fatality in people with neuroinvasive WNV (1% of WMV) is approximately 10%, and long-

term neurologic sequelae are common. 

 

Treatment: Mosquito control  
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April 24, 2025 
 

Director’s Report 
 

 
 

Updates: 
 

1. Services to Victims of Elder Abuse Program Updates 
• The team continues to advocate for vulnerable adults. Since our last BOH meeting, there 

has been much ado at a large, subsidized apartment complex in Sturgis whose owner is 
selling the property. Housing changes when it’s a subsidized property – becomes a tedious 
process that is very complex and detailed for each and every resident. It puts 
people/residents at risk of losing their housing because they find challenges in 
understanding the process due to disability(ies), education level or other barriers. The team 
is supporting residents with information, space accommodations, and offering to coordinate 
support with the Disability Network of SW Michigan for additional assistance.  

• The team spoke with Coldwater (WTVB) and Sturgis (WBET) radio stations earlier this 
month to discuss “National Crime Victims Awareness Week” and the Victim Assistance 
Program. 

• IDT meetings continue with case review, collaboration, and resource sharing. 
 

2. We are still awaiting the full-year Statement of Grant Award from the ACLS Bureau who is 
awaiting their Notice of Award from the federal government.  We’ve alerted providers they may 
need to hold requests for April services if awards continue to be delayed. This could cause 
delays in service delivery – it could affect our programs/services that are federally grant funded 
in Region IIIC – congregate & home delivered meals, in home services like personal care and 
homemaking, transportation, health/wellness programming, caregiver services, and more.   

 
3. No Wrong Door 2025 Updates: 

Our NWD contract is now signed. Person-Centered Options Counseling continues to develop, 
staff and volunteer training in “full swing” for health insurance counseling, and alllllll the 
reporting mechanisms are being developed…. Moving forward! 

 
4. FY2026 Annual Implementation Plan DRAFT is available on our website. We’ve discussed 

each section of the AIP draft with the Advisory Committee on April 15th. There are a few 
omissions in narrative due to technology glitches experienced with the state’s data system, so 
those program development objectives, for example, were shared verbally. 
 
You should have received the press release announcing the upcoming Public Hearing for the 
FY26 AIP being held on Monday, April 28th at 10:00am at our Three Rivers office.  All are 
welcome! 
 
Next steps: Feedback & comments (written or verbal) will be included in the Public Hearing 
section. From there, the Final Draft AIP will be updated and reloaded online. Then, we will take 
the Final Draft to the BOH Finance Committee at their May 19th meeting followed by a 
presentation to the full Board at the May 22nd meeting. Once Board supported, we will share the 
FY26 AIP with both County Administrators and respond to any requests they may have for 
update presentations at early June County Commission meetings. We appreciate your time and 
review of our FY2026 Annual Implementation Plan document! 
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Personal Health and Disease Prevention: April 24th, 2025 
Heidi Hazel, BSN, RN 
 
Communicable Disease: 
Data from our regional epi’s. 
 
Here is a link to the Seasonal Respiratory Viruses dashboard. MDHHS Seasonal Respiratory Viruses 
Dashboard. 
 
Influenza:  Influenza -like illness activity reported by healthcare providers, schools, and laboratories 
have decreased since late February. Michigan is currently listed as low. 
 

Pediatric deaths: Nationally, there have been 188 influenza associated deaths and seven for 
Michigan.  

 
Interim Estimates of 2024-2025 Seasonal Influenza Vaccine Effectiveness:  
CDC MMWR Seasonal Influenza Vaccine Effectiveness 
 
Interim Estimates of 2024-2025 COVID-19 Vaccine Effectiveness Among Adults 18 years and older:  
CDC MMWR 2024-2025 COVID-19 Vaccine Effectiveness 
 
Measles: There have been 6 confirmed measles cases in Michigan this year. Oakland (1), Kent (1), 
Macomb (1), Montcalm (2), Ingham (1). Link to Measles updates Measles Updates MDHHS. 
 
Between January 1 and April 4, 2025, the CDC received 607 reports of confirmed cases over 22 
jurisdictions. The largest U.S. outbreaks are currently in New Mexico and Texas. From April 3  to April 
9, 2025, 155 new cases were reported in Ontario (14 of those cases in Windsor).  Several U.S. measles 
cases have been linked to the Ontario outbreak, including three confirmed cases in Michigan. 
 
The Chief Medical Executive, Dr. Bagdasarian did reach out to schedule a meeting to discuss measles 
outbreak for our Amish and Mennonite Communities. 
 
Rabies: One bat in the UP as of January 8, 2025. Map of Rabies Positive Animals in Michigan 
 
TB/LTBI: We currently have a few cases that our nurses are following closely: 
 -Hillsdale: 2 TB and 1 LTBI 
 -Branch: 7 LTBI 
 -St. Joseph: 3 LTBI 
 
Immunizations/STD/HIV: 
Sexually Transmitted Infections (STIs) Awareness Week is April 13-19. The Michigan Department of 
Health and Human Services is urging Michiganders to advocate for their sexual health and to get tested 
for STI’s regularly. These services have been advertised, and contraceptive supplies remain available in 
all locations. 
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We met with a representative from CARES, a Sexual Wellness Agency serving the Southwest Michigan 
community. In response to the recent increase in STI cases within our jurisdiction, we discussed testing 
options and are working with them to develop a collaborative plan to better address the community’s 
STI-related needs. 
 
Women, Infant, and Children (WIC): 
The upcoming WIC Conference is scheduled for May 8-9. I also wanted to highlight some encouraging 
trends in our caseload. Since September, our participation and benefit utilization numbers have 
consistently remained above 4,100. To put that in perspective, during fiscal year 2022, our caseload 
typically ranged between 3,500 and 3,800. This marks a significant improvement, and importantly, we 
are now exceeding our state-assigned caseload target of 3,871.  
 
Children’s Special Health Care Services (CSHCS), Hearing/Vision and KOHA: 
CSHCS: 
We’re proud to have helped four families successfully access TEFRA (Tax Equity and Fiscal 
Responsibility Act of 1982), also known in Michigan as the Home Care Children’s Program. This is a 
huge milestone for these families, as TEFRA provides a critical pathway to Medicaid for children with 
disabilities. It allows children with certain physical or mental health needs to receive Medicaid 
coverage—even when their family’s income is too high to normally qualify—so they can get the care, 
treatment, and supplies they need without the financial burden falling entirely on the family. 
 
HEARING AND VISION/KOHA: 
Our technicians and Dental Hygienist are currently in the midst of Kindergarten Round-Up season while 
also wrapping up the end of the school year. It's a busy but productive time as they support families and 
schools through important health screenings and preparations for incoming students. 
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Branch - Hillsdale - St. Joseph Community Health Agency
Personal Health and Disease Prevention

Confirmed & Probable Case Totals BR HD SJ Total BR HD SJ Total BR HD SJ Total

Animal Bite/Rabies potential exposure 1          5 -          6          3          17        -          20        3         21       5         29       
Blastomycosis -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -         -         -         -         
Brucellosis -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -         -         -         -         
Campylobacter 2          1          -          3          7          3          7          17        4         4         3         11       
Chicken Pox -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -         -         -         -         
Chlamydia 7          -          16        23        37        37        102      176      44       38       79       161     
Coccidioidomycosis -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -         -         -         -         
CRE Carbapenem Resistant Enterobac. -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          2         2         1         5         
Cryptosporidiosis 1          2          -          3          1          2          -          3          1         1         1         3         
Giardiasis -          -          -          -          -          -          1          1          -         3         1         4         
Gonorrhea 3          -          5          8          5          6          28        39        14       14       16       44       
H. Influenzae Disease - Inv. -          -          -          -          -          1          2          3          1         -         -         1         
Hepatitis B - Acute -          -          -          -          -          -          2          2          1         -         1         2         
Hepatitis B - Chronic -          -          1          1          1          1          1          3          3         -         3         6         
Hepatitis C - Acute -      -          -          -          -          -          -          -          1         -         1         2         
Hepatitis C - Chronic 1          -          1          2          1          4          6          11        2         5         5         12       
Hepatitis C Unknown -      -          -          -          1          -          -          1          -         -         -         -         
Histoplasmosis -      -          1          1          1          -          1          2          2         -         1         3         
HIV/AIDS -      -          -          -          1          -          -          1          1         -         1         2         
Influenza 91        17        125      233      532      110      614      1,256   385     58       250     693     
Kawasaki -      -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -         -         -         -         
Latent Tuberculosis 1          -          1          2          1          1          1          3          
Legionellosis -      -          -          -          -          1          -          1          -         -         1         1         
Listeriosis -      -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -         -         -         -         
Lyme Disease -      -          1          1          3          2          4          9          -         1         5         6         
Measles -      -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -         -         -         -         
Menengitis - Aseptic -      -          -          -          -          1          -          1          1         -         2         3         
Menengitis - Bacterial -      -          -          -          1          -          -          1          -         -         1         1         
Meningococcal Disease -      -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -         -         -         -         
Mumps -      -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -         -         -         -         
Mycobacterium - Other 1          1          -          2          5          3          1          9          1         1         3         5         
Norovirus -      -          -          -          16        1          -          17        -         -         -         -         
Novel Coronavirus 31        20        29        80        312      510      257      1079 610     666     468     1744
Pertussis -      3          4          7          7          14        7          28        -         1         -         1         
RSV -      8          1          9          -          8          1          9          
Salmonellosis 1          -          -          1          3          -          3          6          3         -         -         3         
Shiga Toxin-prod. (STEC) -      -          -          -          -          1          1          2          -         1         -         1         
Shigellosis -      -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -         -         -         -         
Shingles -      -          -          -          -          -          1          1          1         1         -         2         
Staphylococcus Aureus Infect. -      -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -         -         -         -         
Strep Invasive Gp A -      -          1          1          3          -          4          7          4         5         3         12       
Strep Pneumonia Inv Ds. -      1          1          2          -          3          1          4          3         7         6         16       
Syphilis - Primary 1          -          2          3          1          -          8          9          -         -         -         -         
Syphilis - Secondary -      -          -          -          1          -          3          4          -         2         -         2         
Syphilis To Be Determined 2          -          -          2          2          3          7          12        1         1         3         5         
Trichinosis -      -          -          -          -          1          -          1          -         -         -         -         
Tuberculosis -      -          -          -          -          2          -          2          -         -         1         1         
Unusual Outbreak/Occurrence -      -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -         -         1         1         
VZ Infection, Unspecified -      -          -          -          -          1          -          1          1         2         1         4         
Yersinia Enteritis -      -          -          -          -          1          1          2          -         1         1         2         

Mar-25 FYTD 2024-2025 (Oct-Sept) FYTD 2023-2024 (Oct-Sept)
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Branch - Hillsdale - St. Joseph Community Health Agency
Personal Health and Disease Prevention

YTD 2024-2025 YTD 2023-2024

BR HD ST TR Total BR HD ST TR Total BR HD ST TR Total

CHILD IMMUNIZATIONS

# Vaccines Given CHA 106     133     45       32       316        1,583    1,054   339     1,293     4,269    884       740       369       355       2,348    

All VFC Doses Given 612     300     -          491     1,403      3,554    1,849   157     3,022     8,582    4,693    2,212    -           3,888    10,793  

Waivers 13       7         4         8         32          81         68       16       69         234       81         71         4           64         220       

ADULT IMMUNIZATIONS

# Vaccines Given CHA 70       15       10       24       119        356       131     108     90         685       595       120       43         158       916       

All AVP Doses Given 29       3         -          13       45          367       114     14       121       616       167       111       -           45         323       

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE

TB Tests Done 3         9         -          2         14          25         49       2         14         90         32         41         4           11         88         

STD treatments 2         -          -          10       12          5           4         -          56         65         2           17         -           65         84         

HIV Testing -          -          -          8         8            2           8         -          48         58         1           6           1           48         56         

ENROLLMENTS

 Medicaid & Michild 1         1         -          -          2            10         4         -          -            14         9           7           2           3           21         

REFERRAL SERVICE

MCDC Referrals 2         12       6         7         27          20         21       82       78         201       33         57         76         61         227       

 MIHP referrals 1         -          14       16       31          2           -          278     265       545       8           1           127       138       274       

Hearing Screens

Pre-school 24          63          -             180        267        223       170     -          246       639       35         75         -           192       302       

School Age 46          1            -             148        195        853       715     619     1,025     3,212    870       883       -           1,708    3,461    

Vision Screens

Pre-school 64          64          -             -             128        253       155     -          54         462       75         20         -           190       285       

School Age 101        -             -             27          128        1,571    1,555   -          2,822     5,948    2,895    2,044    -           3,907    8,846    

Children's Special Health Care Services

Diagnostics -             -             -             -             -             3           1         -          -            4           11         1           -           -           12         

Assessments-Renewal 16          21          -             27          64          115       125     -          167       407       100       118       -           155       373       

Assessments-New 8            10          -             6            24          8           47       -          24         79         4           29         -           20         53         

Mar-25
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2024 - 2025 Caseload [1] Management Report
Name:  Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health 
Agency

LA #:   12

Months Enrollment [3] Initial
Participation [4]

Closeout Participation 
[5]

% Change in 
Particiption [6]

Participation/
Enrollment Ratio[2]

Oct / 2023 4,263 3,999 4,039 93.81%

Nov / 2023 4,252 3,953 4,007 -0.79% 92.97%

Dec / 2023 4,201 3,849 3,931 -1.90% 91.62%

Jan / 2024 4,262 3,916 3,989 1.48% 91.88%

Feb / 2024 4,269 3,953 3,997 0.20% 92.60%

Mar / 2024 4,271 3,941 3,997 0.00% 92.27%

Apr / 2024 4,305 3,984 4,024 0.68% 92.54%

May / 2024 4,316 3,959 3,992 -0.80% 91.73%

Jun / 2024 4,333 3,929 4,006 0.35% 90.68%

Jul / 2024 4,390 4,029 4,075 1.72% 91.78%

Aug / 2024 4,412 4,054 4,096 0.52% 91.89%

Sep / 2024 4,389 4,067 4,110 0.34% 92.66%

Oct / 2024 4,449 4,160 4,195 2.07% 93.50%

Nov / 2024 4,450 4,161 4,211 0.38% 93.51%

Dec / 2024 4,441 4,138 4,191 -0.47% 93.18%

Jan / 2025 4,461 4,153 4,198 0.17% 93.10%

Feb / 2025 4,373 4,079 4,127 -1.69% 93.28%

Mar / 2025 4,326 4,060 (est[7]) 4,181 93.85%

Apr / 2025 0 0 (est[7]) 4,114

May / 2025 0 0 0

Jun / 2025 0 0 0

Jul / 2025 0 0 0

Aug / 2025 0 0 0

Sep / 2025 0 0 0

State Participation/Enrollment Ratio [2]:

Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25
Curr Year
P/E Ratio

(last 12 months)

96.0% 96.2% 96.2% 96.1% 95.8% 95.3%

Total (Year to date) 26,500 24,751 20,922

Curr Year Avg 4,417 4,125 4,184 597.30% 92.61%

Months with Count 6 6 5 5 6

Average to Base %[8] 106.6% 108.10%

Last yrs Base % [9] 106.7% 108.12%

Last yrs Average 4,305 3,969 4,022 92.20%

Estimated average participation for current year to date:

Actual average monthly participation current year to date [10]:

4,174

4,184

Funding Allocation Information

Total Funding Allocation: $908,156

Assigned Funding Participation Count [11]:

Current Yr Base: 3,871

Previous Yr Base: 3,720

Date Generated: 04/14/2025
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[1] Caseload: The term used to refer to the number of clients being served in a given time. This is comprised of both enrollment and participation.
[2] Participation/Enrollment Ratio: The number of clients participating divided by the number enrolled.
[3] Enrollment: Number of clients certified to receive benefits in the given month. Final counts available for the month that just ended.
[4] Initial Participation: Number of clients receiving benefits at the beginning of the month. Comparison between this and the closeout participation is 
indicative of the number of participants added over the course of the month. This can be used to inform staff of participation numbers at the start of the 
month and enable them to proactively improve participation before it is finalized.
[5] Closeout Participation: Final number of clients who received benefits for the given month. Finalized approx. 5 weeks after the month ends.
[6] % Change in Participation: The % difference in closeout participation when compared to the previous month.
[7] est: It is the estimated participation for the given month. This is available prior to the closeout participation being available. It is a calculated value 
based on prior months' participation. NOTE:Last two non 0 values are "Estimates" 
[8] Average to Base %: Compares the current year average participation to the current year base.
[9] Last yrs Base %: Compares last year's average participation to the last year base.
[10] Actual Avg. Part. For current year to date: It is an average that includes the participation counts for all months in the current year where 
participation has been finalized.
[11] Assigned Funding Participant Count: The value used in the calculation to determine the funding allocated to the local agency for the fiscal 
year. For additional details, refer to your agency’s annual funding allocation letter.

Date Generated: 04/14/2025
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APRIL 2025 
HEALTH EDUCATION & PROMOTION 

BOARD OF HEALTH REPORT  

Included in This Month’s Report: 
1. HEP Update 

2. Community Health Worker (CHW) Program Update 

3. Car Seat Program 

4. Community Events  

5. Social Media Update 

1. Health Education & Promotion Department Update:  

The Michigan Office of Highway Safety and Planning grant continues to be on target with the deliverables for the 

grant. We have received 348 surveys as of this writing. We shared the data that was available at the last Advisory 

Committee meeting on April 11, 2025. At that meeting we welcomed staff from the Michigan Department of 

Transportation to the group. Our subgroups continue working on enhancing the vulnerable population module of 

Drivers’ Education and developing a community education booklet on road safety.  We have submitted the FY 

2026 grant application. We are awaiting a response to our preliminary in order to submit a full application.  

We are working on the Lock It Up Campaign for 2025. We have identified topics for our online video educations, 

received the quote for secure storage devices, and are planning the social media campaign. 

We participated in the Day at the Capital on April 9, 2025. Coldwater Township Sunrise Rotary received a 

Hometown Healthcare Hero award from the Michigan Public Health Week Partnership. We met with Senator Joe 

Bellino and staff from Senator Lindsay’s office. Meetings in district have been held with Representative Carra and 
Representative Wortz. 

The agency’s All Staff Meeting will be held on April 25, 2025. Our offices will be closed that day.  

We have completed the 2024 Annual Report.  

The opioid awareness program in Hillsdale County has been scheduled for October 16, 2025 at the Searle Center 

on the campus of Hillsdale College.  The planning committee working to finalize the agenda and continuing 

education credits for professional disciplines. Senator Bellino will be offering opening remarks.  

The agency distributed 1 press release in March. There were 15 media stories in March that mentioned the 

agency.  

Social Media continues to spread our message to the community.  In March we covered the following topics: 

• Nutrition Month- My Plate nutrition tips and recipes  

• Doula Appreciation Week- What is a Doula and how to I find 

one? resource shared- Branch Hillsdale St. Joseph 

Community Health Agency 

• Take Control- Take Control of Your Birth Control  

• County Health Rankings- County Health Rankings and 

Roadmaps - 2025 Data Release! | Branch Hillsdale St. 

Joseph Community Health Agency 

• New Car Seat Law information- Child Passenger Safety 

• Emergency Preparedness- Make A Plan | Ready.gov 

• March WIC toolkit 

• Narcan- Request Naloxone - Michigan — NEXT Distro 

Recalls: 

•  Nestlé USA Announces Voluntary Recall of a Limited Quantity 

of Lean Cuisine® and STOUFFER’S® Frozen Meals Due to 
Potential Presence of Foreign Material | FDA 

•  Idaho Smokehouse Partners Recalls Ready-To-Eat Beef Stick 

Products Due to Possible Foreign Matter Contamination | Food 

Safety and Inspection Service 

 

2. The Michigan Center for Rural Health (MCRH) – Embedding a Community Health Worker Program 

within the Local Public Health Department Grant:  
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https://bhsj.org/faqs/63?fbclid=IwY2xjawJYxNtleHRuA2FlbQIxMAABHV31ffyi52s4cxsHoRrzFogdcUvwxhGyB3vQK2ikv6JPkAoRLYUE0aV9CA_aem_oLIjT7ber41ZLDZaqgE8jw
https://bhsj.org/faqs/63?fbclid=IwY2xjawJYxNtleHRuA2FlbQIxMAABHV31ffyi52s4cxsHoRrzFogdcUvwxhGyB3vQK2ikv6JPkAoRLYUE0aV9CA_aem_oLIjT7ber41ZLDZaqgE8jw
https://www.michigan.gov/mdhhs/adult-child-serv/childrenfamilies/familyhealth/familyplanning/take-control-of-your-birth-control?fbclid=IwY2xjawJYxTdleHRuA2FlbQIxMAABHSvaPoy59IBPqS00c7OFZ37bR6P3ylp0vLlnUWnNHKx8MAqr0ohHdT_hPA_aem_1Nqkc_Fv_y2nZg9-3hKoKA
https://bhsj.org/events/837
https://bhsj.org/events/837
https://bhsj.org/events/837
https://www.michigan.gov/msp/divisions/ohsp/child-passenger-safety?fbclid=IwY2xjawJYxr1leHRuA2FlbQIxMAABHYq-WTgmV8Z8Soko_DfALGmT_DMKtp5fq87oaFD9hRcDd149yRkohmZNYQ_aem_VUnVKYldpqpt_5smnArr4w
https://www.ready.gov/plan?fbclid=IwY2xjawJYx1BleHRuA2FlbQIxMAABHRfAq1v0LZw41Q4AuIAtMKJV9hAunLzvvfgN24vejYcpddwCnwvD42EQ3w_aem_qiJbhI7JIVlu1lsn4Get5g
https://nextdistro.org/michoice?fbclid=IwY2xjawJYx5tleHRuA2FlbQIxMAABHTZ5KSxraY85DeSzlYGB3OeYoppbrzDMo7KIvWpwUOw5c0kxca4lNQGlhw_aem_tZJQyCEltvk0xJOAh5KLyw
https://www.fda.gov/safety/recalls-market-withdrawals-safety-alerts/nestle-usa-announces-voluntary-recall-limited-quantity-lean-cuisiner-and-stouffersr-frozen-meals-due?utm_medium=email&utm_source=govdelivery&fbclid=IwY2xjawJYxuBleHRuA2FlbQIxMAABHRfAq1v0LZw41Q4AuIAtMKJV9hAunLzvvfgN24vejYcpddwCnwvD42EQ3w_aem_qiJbhI7JIVlu1lsn4Get5g
https://www.fda.gov/safety/recalls-market-withdrawals-safety-alerts/nestle-usa-announces-voluntary-recall-limited-quantity-lean-cuisiner-and-stouffersr-frozen-meals-due?utm_medium=email&utm_source=govdelivery&fbclid=IwY2xjawJYxuBleHRuA2FlbQIxMAABHRfAq1v0LZw41Q4AuIAtMKJV9hAunLzvvfgN24vejYcpddwCnwvD42EQ3w_aem_qiJbhI7JIVlu1lsn4Get5g
https://www.fda.gov/safety/recalls-market-withdrawals-safety-alerts/nestle-usa-announces-voluntary-recall-limited-quantity-lean-cuisiner-and-stouffersr-frozen-meals-due?utm_medium=email&utm_source=govdelivery&fbclid=IwY2xjawJYxuBleHRuA2FlbQIxMAABHRfAq1v0LZw41Q4AuIAtMKJV9hAunLzvvfgN24vejYcpddwCnwvD42EQ3w_aem_qiJbhI7JIVlu1lsn4Get5g
https://www.fsis.usda.gov/recalls-alerts/idaho-smokehouse-partners-recalls-ready-eat-beef-stick-products-due-possible-foreign?fbclid=IwY2xjawJYxwJleHRuA2FlbQIxMAABHYq-WTgmV8Z8Soko_DfALGmT_DMKtp5fq87oaFD9hRcDd149yRkohmZNYQ_aem_VUnVKYldpqpt_5smnArr4w
https://www.fsis.usda.gov/recalls-alerts/idaho-smokehouse-partners-recalls-ready-eat-beef-stick-products-due-possible-foreign?fbclid=IwY2xjawJYxwJleHRuA2FlbQIxMAABHYq-WTgmV8Z8Soko_DfALGmT_DMKtp5fq87oaFD9hRcDd149yRkohmZNYQ_aem_VUnVKYldpqpt_5smnArr4w
https://www.fsis.usda.gov/recalls-alerts/idaho-smokehouse-partners-recalls-ready-eat-beef-stick-products-due-possible-foreign?fbclid=IwY2xjawJYxwJleHRuA2FlbQIxMAABHYq-WTgmV8Z8Soko_DfALGmT_DMKtp5fq87oaFD9hRcDd149yRkohmZNYQ_aem_VUnVKYldpqpt_5smnArr4w


 

APRIL 2025 
HEALTH EDUCATION & PROMOTION 

BOARD OF HEALTH REPORT  

We continue working with insurance providers to receive allowable reimbursement for services provided by the 

program.  We continue to support Covered Bridge Healthcare with services offered in their offices two days per 

week. We are working with WellWise on a sub-contract for the No Wrong Door program to help clients with issues 

related to insurance and care options in Hillsdale County. The CHW attended Point of Care Options training as 

required for this contract in March. 

The greatest needs requested were assistance with Medicaid applications, insurance options, homelessness/risk 

of homelessness, and finding financial resources through MDHHS.  

3. Car Seat Program: The program distributed 34 car seats during January, February, and March. This quarter is 

typically slow due to the weather. 

4. Community Events: We have supported, participated, or will be participating in the following events: 

Date Event 

3/12 White Pigeon Kindergarten Round Up – St. Joseph County 

3/13 Diaper Bank – St. Joseph County 

3/14 Friendship Friday – St. Joseph County 

3/18 Sturgis School’s Kindergarten Round-Up – St. Joseph County 

3/24 Coach Eby Dinner – Branch County 

4/5 Wonderland Hunt – Branch County 

4/9 Roundtable Presentations - St. Joseph County 

4/9 Day at the Capital 

4/12 Community Baby Shower – Hillsdale County 

4/14 Coach Eby Center – Branch County 

4/17 Spring Fling – Hillsdale County 

4/17 Parent’s Night at Coldwater High School – Branch County 

4/23 Jonesville Mission/Great Start Collaborative Outreach – Hillsdale County 

4/24 Car Seat Checks at Branch County Sheriff’s Department– Branch County 

4/28 Coach Eby Center – Branch County 

4/28 Presentation on the OHSP Grant to the Traffic Safety Network of SW Michigan  

5/1 Car Seat Checks at the Market House – Hillsdale County 

5/8 Diaper Bank – St. Joseph County 

5/17 CAPA Color Run – Hillsdale County 

5/23 Friendship Friday – St. Joseph County 
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Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency 

Environmental Public Health Services 

Report for the April 24, 2025 Board of Health Meeting 

Prepared by Joseph Frazier R.E.H.S. , Director of Environmental Health 

 

 

Food Service Program Update 

We are currently in the midst of food licensing season. As we approach the end of the licensing year, we 

are receiving a growing number of food license renewals in the mail each day. 

Across the Tri-County area, there have been several updates involving local food facilities: 

• Corner Café in downtown Sturgis has undergone a change in ownership. 

• Mocha Town, a new coffee house, has opened in Coldwater. 

• The Three Rivers Lions Club has been issued a new limited non-profit food license. 

To support temporary food inspections for non-profit organizations, Dee Anderson has assembled kits 

containing many of the essential items needed to operate safely and in compliance with food safety 

regulations. 

Well, Septic, and Pools 

As the weather warms, general staff continue to see an increase in well and septic applications. Our Type 

II coordinators are also receiving more seasonal start-up reports as Tri-County campgrounds prepare for 

the 2025 season. 

Additionally, our General Supervisor is in the final stages of completing the on-site program evaluation. 

This assessment will help us evaluate our progress in meeting Minimum Program Requirements (MPRs) 

and identify areas that may require improvement. 
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EH Service Statistics Report

BRANCH - HILLSDALE - ST. JOSEPH COMMUNITY HEALTH AGENCY

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE REPORT 2024/2025

BR HD SJ TOTAL BR HD SJ TOTAL BR HD SJ TOTAL

WELL/SEWAGE SYSTEM EVAL. -    -    7   7         -      5     16   21      1      -       3      4        
CHANGE OF USE EVALUATIONS - FIELD 2   4   3   9         13   20   24   57      15    27    35    77      
CHANGE OF USE EVALUATIONS - OFFICE 9   5   3   17       26   15   33   74      25    7      41    73      

ON-SITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL
    PERMITS NEW CONSTRUCTION 9   5   8   22       37   41   50   128    27    37    37    101    
    REPAIR/REPLACEMENT 7   5   6   18       25   22   43   90      24    23    40    87      
    VACANT LAND EVALUATION -    2   2   4         4     9     5     18      6      12    3      21      
     PERMITS DENIED -    -    -    -          -      -      -      -         -       -       -       -         
                    TOTAL 16 12 16 44       66   72   98   236    59    72    80    209    

SEWAGE  PERMITS INSPECTED 3   4   9   16       33   35   68   136    39    53    78    170    

WELL PERMITS ISSUED 12 7   12 31       73   62   94   229    66    64    90    220    
WELL PERMITS INSPECTED 4   9   25 38       77   65   114 256    82    85    121  288    

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION
    PERMANENT 25 8   34 67       136 131 196 463    135  131  189  455    
    NEW OWNER / NEW ESTABLISHMENT 2   -    2   4         6     2     12   20      4      7      15    26      
    FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION -    -    1   1         2     4     7     13      7      6      5      18      
    TEMPORARY -    1   2   3         8     5     13   26      7      6      23    36      
    MOBILE/STFU 3   3   7   13       8     10   25   43      9      9      17    35      
    PLAN REVIEW APPLICATIONS 2   -    3   5         5     2     5     12      5      -       10    15      
    FOOD RELATED COMPLAINTS 4   -    -    4         7     -      6     13      1      5      6      12      
    FOODBORNE ILLNESS INVESTIGATED -    -    -    -          -      -      1     1        1      3      1      5        

FOOD CLASSES
    MANAGEMENT CERTIFICATION CLASS -    -    -    -          -      -      -      10      10    -       -       10      

CAMPGROUND INSPECTION -    -    -    -          -      -      -      -         -       -       -       -         

NON-COMM WATER SUPPLY INSP. 1   -    2   3         5     9     17   31      9      4      19    32      

SWIMMING POOL INSPECTION -    -    -    -          9     5     4     18      -       6      1      7        

PROPOSED SUBDIVISION REVIEW -    -    -    -          -      -      -      -         -       -       -       -         

SEPTIC TANK  CLEANER 2   1   -    3         8     1     -      9        2      1      5      8        

DHS LICENSED FACILITY  INSP. 1   -    4   5         7     12   16   35      9      9      9      27      

COMPLAINT INVESTIGATIONS -    6   1   7         7     12   8     27      4      14    3      21      

LONG TERM MONITORING -    -    -    -          -      -      -      -         -       -       -       14      

BODY ART FACILITY INSPECTIONS 2   -    -    2         2     5     3     10      5      3      8      16      

YTD 2024/2025MARCH YTD 2023/2024
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Branch-Hillsdale-St Joseph Community Health Agency
Check/Voucher Register - Check Register for BOH

00103 - Cash - Accounts Payable
From 3/1/2025 Through 3/31/2025

Payee Check Amount Check Number Effective Date

25-03-07 A.01Abila 2,100.23 3/7/2025
25-03-21 P.01Accident Fund 3,307.00 3/21/2025
54747ACD.NET 1,905.92 3/21/2025
25-03-07 A.02Action Quick Print Plus 687.00 3/7/2025
25-03-21 A.01Action Quick Print Plus 488.00 3/21/2025
25-03-14 PR.01Aflac District Office 450.53 3/14/2025
25-03-28 PR.01Aflac District Office 450.53 3/28/2025
54748Alert Medical Alarms 224.60 3/21/2025
25-03-14 R.01Alerus Retirement Solutions 3,636.00 3/14/2025
25-03-28 R.01Alerus Retirement Solutions 3,686.00 3/28/2025
25-03-07 P.01Amazon Capital Services, Inc 808.49 3/7/2025
25-03-21 P.02Amazon Capital Services, Inc 2,662.20 3/21/2025
25-03-07 A.03Angela Shedd 1,757.20 3/7/2025
25-03-21 A.02Angela Shedd 1,617.80 3/21/2025
54745Barbara P. Foley 46.16 3/14/2025
54766Barbara P. Foley 46.16 3/28/2025
25-03-31 A.01Beacon Properties Administration 4,631.85 3/31/2025
25-03-21 P.03Blue Cross Blue Shield 65,736.29 3/21/2025
25-03-21 A.03Branch Area Transit Authority 1,566.48 3/21/2025
25-03-21 A.04Branch County Commission 23,604.74 3/21/2025
25-03-31 A.02Branch County Complex 5,694.28 3/31/2025
54749Butler Body Shop 3,000.00 3/21/2025
54768Butler Body Shop 3,013.00 3/31/2025
25-03-31 P.02Card Services Center 565.86 3/31/2025
25-03-21 A.05Center for Information Mgmnt 1,425.00 3/21/2025
25-03-31 A.03Century Bank - Hillsdale Maintenance 2,000.00 3/31/2025
25-03-31 A.04Century Bank - Three Rivers 

Maintenance
2,000.00 3/31/2025

25-03-14 R.02Century Basic 1,006.59 3/14/2025
25-03-28 R.02Century Basic 1,006.59 3/28/2025
25-03-14 R.03Century EFTPS 28,028.51 3/14/2025
25-03-28 R.03Century EFTPS 28,423.71 3/28/2025
25-03-07 P.03Century Mastercard 7,788.85 3/7/2025
25-03-07 A.04Century MERS 55,931.79 3/7/2025
25-03-28 R.04Century State/Michigan State Treasury 5,050.14 3/28/2025
25-03-28 R.05Century State/Michigan State Treasury 5,088.99 3/28/2025
25-03-07 P.04Charter Communications 149.98 3/7/2025
25-03-07 P.05Cintas Corporation Loc 351 141.08 3/7/2025
25-03-21 A.06City Of Coldwater 160.00 3/21/2025
25-03-21 A.07City of Jonesville 80.00 3/21/2025
54750City of Sturgis 100.00 3/21/2025
54733City Of Three Rivers 144.64 3/7/2025
54751Clean Earth Environmental Contracting 

Services
777.00 3/21/2025

25-03-21 A.08ConnectAmerica 95.00 3/21/2025
25-03-21 A.09Crossroads Home Care Inc. 1,062.81 3/21/2025
25-03-21 A.10DAI Scientific Equipment 4,274.00 3/21/2025
25-03-21 A.11DELTA DENTAL 4,515.05 3/21/2025
54752Denny Sturgis Construction, Inc 35.00 3/21/2025
25-03-21 A.12DiningRD 4,551.82 3/21/2025
54734DL Gallivan Office Solutions 679.38 3/7/2025
25-03-21 P.04Dow Hotel 0.00 3/21/2025
25-03-31 A.05Dr. Karen M. Luparello 4,480.40 3/31/2025

Date: 4/4/25 12:14:19 PM Page: 1
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Branch-Hillsdale-St Joseph Community Health Agency
Check/Voucher Register - Check Register for BOH

00103 - Cash - Accounts Payable
From 3/1/2025 Through 3/31/2025

Payee Check Amount Check Number Effective Date

54753Fawn River Apartments 94.00 3/21/2025
54754Fawn River Apartments 670.00 3/21/2025
25-03-07 P.06FedEx 5.67 3/7/2025
25-03-21 P.05FedEx 12.22 3/21/2025
25-03-07 P.07Frontier 293.41 3/7/2025
25-03-31 A.06GDI Services Inc. 4,398.00 3/31/2025
25-03-14 PR.02Health Equity 2,327.48 3/14/2025
25-03-28 PR.02Health Equity 2,377.18 3/28/2025
25-03-21 A.13Hedgerow Software US, Inc. 13,000.00 3/21/2025
25-03-21 A.14Helping Angels Home Care LLC 694.72 3/21/2025
25-03-07 P.08Hillsdale Board Of Public Utilities 2,352.80 3/7/2025
25-03-21 A.15Hillsdale County Treasurer 2,982.19 3/21/2025
25-03-21 A.16Home Roots Companion & Home Care 

Services LLC
126.92 3/21/2025

25-03-21 A.17HomeJoy of Kalamzoo 2,407.88 3/21/2025
25-03-21 A.18Hospital Network Healthcare Services 129.50 3/21/2025
25-03-07 P.09Indiana MI Power Company 1,557.10 3/7/2025
54735Indiana Youth Services Association Inc 1,200.00 3/7/2025
54755iSolved Inc 742.73 3/21/2025
54736John Senese 210.00 3/7/2025
25-03-21 A.19Laboratory Corporation of America 16.15 3/21/2025
25-03-21 A.20Legal Services Of S.Central MI 800.00 3/21/2025
25-03-21 A.21Macquarie Equipment Capital Inc. 1,322.75 3/21/2025
25-03-31 A.07Maplecrest, LLC 1,265.08 3/31/2025
54737Mary Grace Carreon 122.85 3/7/2025
25-03-07 P.10McKesson Medical-Surgical Gov. 

Solutions LLC
197.50 3/7/2025

25-03-21 P.06McKesson Medical-Surgical Gov. 
Solutions LLC

211.64 3/21/2025

25-03-21 A.22Medical Care Alert 412.60 3/21/2025
54756Merck Sharp & Dohme LLC 933.42 3/21/2025
25-03-07 A.05MERS 5% EMPLOYEES 14,995.88 3/7/2025
25-03-07 A.06MI Municipal Risk Management Authority 10,811.00 3/7/2025
54738MI Security & Lock, LLC 3,274.50 3/7/2025
25-03-07 P.11Michigan Gas 80.77 3/7/2025
25-03-21 A.23Michigan Public Health Institute 3,805.93 3/21/2025
54746Michigan State Disbursement Unit 190.11 3/14/2025
54767Michigan State Disbursement Unit 190.11 3/28/2025
54757Michigan State University 300.00 3/21/2025
54758Midwest Communications 80.00 3/21/2025
54739Mistel de Varona 607.50 3/7/2025
54759Mistel de Varona 675.00 3/21/2025
54740NACCHO 1,020.00 3/7/2025
54760National Registry of Food Safety 

Professionals
250.94 3/21/2025

25-03-14 R.04Nationwide 620.00 3/14/2025
25-03-28 R.06Nationwide 620.00 3/28/2025
54741Nurse Adminitrator's Forum 190.00 3/7/2025
25-03-07 P.12Pitney Bowes Inc. 547.74 3/7/2025
25-03-21 P.07Pitney Bowes Inc. 483.30 3/21/2025
54742POCKETALK 394.00 3/7/2025
25-03-21 P.08Principal Life Insurance Company 2,150.47 3/21/2025
25-03-21 P.09ProAssurance Indemnity Company, Inc 431.00 3/21/2025

Date: 4/4/25 12:14:19 PM Page: 2
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Branch-Hillsdale-St Joseph Community Health Agency
Check/Voucher Register - Check Register for BOH

00103 - Cash - Accounts Payable
From 3/1/2025 Through 3/31/2025

Payee Check Amount Check Number Effective Date

54761Prompt Care Express PC 213.00 3/21/2025
25-03-21 A.24Reserve Account 3,000.00 3/21/2025
25-03-31 A.08Richard Clark 2,494.80 3/31/2025
25-03-31 A.09Riley Pumpkin Farm 660.00 3/31/2025
25-03-21 A.25ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 83.00 3/21/2025
25-03-21 P.10Sanofi Pasteur Inc. 1,147.91 3/21/2025
25-03-07 P.13Semco Energy 204.90 3/7/2025
25-03-07 P.14Shred It 90.00 3/7/2025
25-03-21 A.26St Joseph County COA 27,662.34 3/21/2025
25-03-21 A.27St Joseph County Transit Authority 2,175.84 3/21/2025
54762State of MI - EGLE 18.00 3/21/2025
54743State Of Michigan 90.00 3/7/2025
54744State of Michigan-Dept 92.60 3/7/2025
54763Stratus Video, LLC 2,596.71 3/21/2025
25-03-07 A.07TMK Worldwide, LLC 23.09 3/7/2025
54764Toledo Radiological 33.00 3/21/2025
54765Tom Scheetz 425.00 3/21/2025
25-03-21 A.28Upper Peninsula Health Care Solutions, 

Inc.
150.00 3/21/2025

25-03-07 P.15Verizon 1,680.32 3/7/2025
25-03-21 A.29VRI INC. 108.00 3/21/2025
25-03-07 P.16Wal-Mart Community 97.68 3/7/2025

Report Total 416,310.88 

Date: 4/4/25 12:14:19 PM Page: 3
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Branch-Hillsdale-St Joseph Community Health Agency

Balance Sheet - Unposted Transactions Included In Report

As of 3/31/2025
Current Period Balance

Assets

Cash on Hand 16,390.43

Cash with County Treasurer 3,684,792.20

Community Foundation Grant 309,955.94

Cash HD Building Maintenance 44,450.00

Cash TR Building Maintenance 69,049.40

Accounts Receivable 87,116.43

Due from Dental DAPP 1,275.67

Due from State (220,225.73)

Due from Other Funding Sources 107,252.55

Prepaid Expenses 174,688.94

Biologic Inventory 162,764.15

Total Assets 4,437,509.98

Liabilities

Accounts Payable 194,798.50

Payroll Liabilites 111,203.15

Deferred Revenue 420,464.61

Biologics 162,764.15

Total Liabilities 889,230.41

Net Assets

Operation Fund Balance 403,380.87

Restricted Fund Balance 383,973.86

Designated Fund Balance 2,760,924.84

Total Net Assets 3,548,279.57

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 4,437,509.98

Date: 4/18/2025 9:27:54 AM Page:  1
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BHSJ Community Health Agency

Schedule of Cash Receipts and Disbursements

October 31, 2024 thru 

March 31, 2025Plus: Cash Receipts $662,795.09

Less: Cash Disbursements For Payroll/AP (822,130.30)$      

10/31/2024 Cash Balance 4,686,183.48$    

Plus: Cash Receipts $815,038.10

Less: Cash Disbursements For Payroll/AP (653,168.03)$      

11/30/2024 Cash Balance 4,848,053.55$    

Plus: Cash Receipts $571,613.15

Less: Cash Disbursements For Payroll/AP (1,018,660.01)$   

12/31/2024 Cash Balance 4,401,006.69$    

Plus: Cash Receipts $821,312.23

Less: Cash Disbursements For Payroll/AP (768,005.46)$      

1/31/2025 Cash Balance 4,454,313.46$    

Plus: Cash Receipts $208,213.14

Less: Cash Disbursements For Payroll/AP (616,845.56)$      

2/28/2025 Cash Balance 4,045,681.04$    

Plus: Cash Receipts $570,058.30

Less: Cash Disbursements For Payroll/AP (620,991.20)$      

3/31/2025 Cash Balance 3,994,748.14$    
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Current 

Month Year to Date

Total Budget - 

Amendment1

% Total 

Expended

024 MERS Pension Underfunded Liability 6,374.75 38,045.05 44,590.00 85.32%

     Over budget due to one time payment of $22,590 already 

     completed for the year.  Will fall back in line as the year

     progresses, but will also be adjusted at next amendment.

720 EH- Complaints 336.57 4,400.77 6,109.89 72.02%

     Increased activity.  We will continue to monitor and will

     adjust at the next budget amendment.

325 CSHCS 27,350.12 158,995.05 222,409.00 71.48%

     Slightly over budget - RU 325 must be fully expended before 

     RU 112 can be used.  When looking at these 2 budgets together

     they are currently at 52.84%.  Will  continue to monitor.

717 EGLE Swiming Pools 142.59 11,503.01 16,652.59 69.07%

     Over budget due to extra staff time for training.  We will

     continue to monitor and adjust at the next amendment.

210 Beacon Health 150.00 13,584.75 20,000.00 67.92%

     Grant ends in May 2025, this will fall back in line as the year

     progresses.

255 Community Health Direction 21,023.08 92,682.15 150,000.00 61.78%

     Over budget due to grant cycles.  This should come back

     in line as the year progresses and staff spend more time in 

     partial year grants.

008 Salary & Fringe Payoff 0.00 49,344.20 80,000.00 61.68%

     Over budget due to yearly pay out of sick time.  This will fall 

     in line as the year progresses.

010 Agency Support 7,504.08 72,742.83 126,220.00 57.63%

     Over budget due to one time expenditure for audit

     fees and prepaid postage.  Legal fees are also running higher

     than expected.  Will monitor and adjust in next amendment.

605 General EH Services 3,039.68 18,522.29 32,660.38 56.71%

     Over budget, will monitor and adjust in next amendment.

719 Body Art 112.35 3,367.52 6,259.47 53.79%

     Over budget due to increased staff time.  We will continue to

     monitor and adjust at the next budget amendment.

332 HIV Prevention 1,783.12 13,348.23 25,498.93 52.34%

     Over budget due to change in Medical Director's allocation.

     Will adjust in next budget amendment.

341 Infectious Disease 35,055.00 192,154.34 376,327.24 51.06%

     Over budget due to increased staff time and a change in the

     Medical Director's allocation.  Will adjust in next budget

     amendment.

12 Month Grants Should be 50% Expended, 9 Month Grants Should be 66.66% Expended
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Current 

Month Year to Date

Total Budget - 

Amendment1

% Total 

Expended

714 Onsite Sewage Disposal 40,260.86 239,905.41 477,364.15 50.25%

     Slightly over budget.  This should come back in line as the

     year progresses.

329 MCH Enabling Children 7,810.72 47,204.50 99,409.00 47.48%

138 Immunization IAP 72,808.46 612,663.69 1,300,401.52 47.11%

327 Hearing (ELPHS) 8,229.32 57,602.90 123,035.71 46.81%

326 Vision (ELPHS) 10,284.16 58,353.11 124,893.05 46.72%

032 Emergency Preparedness 6,746.57 85,352.33 182,953.96 46.65%

704 Food Service 48,871.86 286,116.57 616,146.78 46.43%

021 Dental Clinic - Three Rivers 4,631.85 27,791.10 60,000.00 46.31%

109 WIC 80,698.83 538,027.29 1,166,245.37 46.13%

721 Drinking Water Supply 37,921.13 207,536.47 453,011.68 45.81%

014 VOCA 14,118.06 91,826.10 205,743.40 44.63%

107 Medicaid Outreach 808.34 6,415.26 14,928.97 42.97%

029 Dental Clinic - Hillsdale 715.84 5,057.96 12,000.00 42.14%

207 MCRH Community Health Workers 7,964.05 48,256.81 115,599.08 41.74%

331 STD 11,076.90 72,510.72 176,115.32 41.17%

108 WIC Breastfeeding 1,287.40 56,966.75 140,989.60 40.40%

202 Oral Health 7,065.50 33,590.11 84,585.50 39.71%

205 OHSP Grant 6,958.03 32,799.02 82,583.69 39.71%

338 Immunization Vaccine Handling 4,319.92 34,866.68 89,356.68 39.01%

201 CSF Carseats 2,092.19 11,969.31 30,779.56 38.88%

012 Area Agency on Aging 101,885.89 588,448.75 1,582,916.42 37.17%

096 CSHCS Donations SJ 2,662.20 7,508.28 20,574.31 36.49%

286 HEP Special Projects 1,964.72 5,249.55 15,565.22 33.72%

745 Type II Water 16,347.92 71,685.19 220,763.05 32.47%

405 Grant Writing 77.87 1,046.65 3,246.50 32.23%

101 Workforce Development 4,107.58 16,249.73 51,027.54 31.84%

345 Lead Testing 4,983.76 14,250.51 48,328.50 29.48%

025 PH Workforce & Infastructure 31,457.78 31,591.79 135,967.06 23.23%

015 Local Expenses - Unallowable by Grants 8,329.66 8,609.18 37,956.74 22.68%

363 363 CVDIMS Covid Immz Supplemental 9,516.04 28,555.92 135,349.60 21.09%

722 PFAS Response 6.55 484.83 3,000.09 16.16%

097 CSHCS Donations BR HD 0.00 3,299.60 20,640.49 15.98%

724 PFAS - Westside Landfill 5.09 1,111.48 7,675.09 14.48%

351 CELC Infection Prevention 16,012.44 39,926.72 400,000.00 9.98%

718 EGLE Septage 63.12 455.42 6,309.81 7.21%

723 PFAS Response - White Pigeon 4.59 279.47 9,700.09 2.88%

035 Vector Borne Disease Surveillance 1,397.70 1,474.80 61,338.75 2.40%

716 EGLE Campgrounds (28.22) 411.98 18,377.23 2.24%
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355 COVID-19 PH Workforce Supplemental (10.35) 396.97 66,263.00 0.59%

Current 

Month Year to Date

Total Budget - 

Amendment1

% Total 

Expended

212 Medical Marijuana BR 85.69 85.69 17,732.37 0.48%

023 Capital Expenditures 0.00 0.00 78,000.00 0.00%

102 EH San Training Jurisdictional Sharing 300.00 300.00 0.00 0.00%

112 CSHCS Medicaid Outreach 0.00 0.00 78,501.57 0.00%

230 Medical Marijuana HD 0.00 0.00 9,666.18 0.00%

275 Medical Marijuana SJ 0.00 0.00 7,466.18 0.00%

715 EGLE Long-Term Monitoring 0.00 0.00 3,958.10 0.00%

      Total Total Expense 676,711.36 4,044,924.79 9,703,194.41 41.69%
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April 21, 2025 – Board of Health Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
 
The Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency Board of Health, Finance 
Committee meeting was called to order by Jon Houtz at 9:04 AM.  Roll call was completed as 
follows:  Jon Houtz, and Kevin Collins.  Jared Hoffmaster was absent. 
 
Also present from BHSJ:  Rebecca Burns, and Theresa Fisher 
 
Mr. Collins moved to approve the agenda with support from Mr. Houtz.  The motion passed 
unopposed.   
 
Public Comment:  No public comments were given. 

 
New Business: 
o Mr. Collins moved to recommend that the full board accept Bid #5553 from Constantine 

Flooring in the amount of $33,763.59 for carpet replacement in the Three Rivers building. 

The motion was supported by Mr. Collins and passed unopposed. 

o Mr. Houtz moved to recommend the full board accept the FY23-24 Audit as presented.  The 

motion received support from Mr. Collins and passed unopposed. 

o Form 5572 was discussed but no action was taken. 

o Rebecca Burns provided an update on the grant pullbacks announced on April 1, 2025. 

Public Comment:  No public comments were given. 
 
With no further business, Mr. Houtz moved to adjourn the meeting with support from Mr. 
Collins.  The motion passed unopposed and the meeting was adjourned at 9:18 AM. 
 
Respectfully Submitted by:   
 
 
Theresa Fisher,   
Administrative Services Director 
Secretary to the Board of Health 
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April 16, 2025 – Board of Health  
Program, Policy, & Appeals Committee Meeting Minutes 

 
The Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency Board of Health, Program, Policy, 
& Appeals Committee meeting was called to order by Committee-Chair, Brent Leininger, at 8:31 
AM.  Roll call was completed as follows: Brent Leininger, Rick Shaffer, and Tim Stoll.   
 

Also present from BHSJ:  Rebecca Burns, Theresa Fisher, and Kris Dewey. 
 

Mr. Stoll moved to approve the agenda as presented, with support from Mr. Shaffer.  The motion 
passed unopposed.   
 

Public Comment:  No public comments were given. 
 
Unfinished Business: 
o The Health Officer Evaluation Policy and tool were discussed.  No action was taken. 

New Business: 
o Mr. Shaffer moved to recommend that the full Board approve the Annual Report as 

presented, with support from Mr. Stoll.  The motion passed unopposed.   

o Mr. Stoll moved to recommend that the full Board approve the updated Social Media policy 

as presented, with support from Mr. Shaffer.  The motion passed unopposed. 

o Mr. Stoll moved to recommend that the full Board approve both the Procurement and 

Purchasing policies as presented, with support from Mr. Shaffer.  The motion passed 

unopposed. 

o Board of Health meeting materials were discussed, but no action was taken.  This item will 

be placed on the agenda for full Board discussion. 

Public Comment:  No public comments were given. 

Mr. Shaffer moved to adjourn the meeting with support from Mr. Stoll.  The motion passed 
unopposed and the meeting adjourned at 9:20 AM. 
 
Respectfully Submitted by:   
 
 
Theresa Fisher,   
Administrative Services Director 
Secretary to the Board of Health 
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OUR MISSION:
Helping People Live Healthier

OUR VISION:
To be the trusted health resource
for all people.

     Website: bhsj.org
     Facebook: branch-hillsdale-stjoseph
community health agency
     Instagram: bhsj_healthagency
     YouTube: @bhsjchamedia
     Nextdoor: branch-hillsdale-
stjosephcommunityhealthagency
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BOARD OF HEALTH

Jared Hoffmaster
Commissioner

St. Joseph County
Chair

Tom Matthew
Commissioner
Branch County

Vice-Chair

Brent Leininger
Commissioner

Hillsdale County

Randy Baker
Commissioner

St. Joseph County

Jon Houtz
Commissioner
Branch County

Steve Lanius
Commissioner

Hillsdale County

AGENCY DIRECTORS

Rebecca A. Burns, MPH, RS
Health Officer

Karen Luparello, DO, MPH
Medical Director

Theresa Fisher, BS
Director of

Administrative Services

Heidi Hazel, BSN, RN
Director of Personal
Health and Disease

Prevention

Laura Sutter, BS
Director of Area Agency

on Aging Region IIIC

Paul Andriacchi, REHS
Director of

Environmental Health

"Do not follow where the path may lead. Go instead where
there is no path and leave a trail."

 -Ralph Waldo Emerson
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To the Residents of Branch, Hillsdale, and St. Joseph Counties,
On behalf of the Board of Health and staff of the agency, it is my pleasure to
share with you this fiscal year (FY) 2024 Annual Report. 

In fiscal year 2024, the agency monitored and responded to public health
concerns; including protecting residents from the risks of lead, radon, tick and
mosquito carried diseases, and providing information on “bird flu”. Our Health
Education & Promotion team provided timely information on prevention
strategies related to these issues, as well as supporting the safe storage of
marijuana products to keep them out of the hands of children.

The Personal Health & Disease Prevention team provided seasonal and
routine vaccines, nutrition education through WIC, breastfeeding support,
hearing and vision screening for children, and support to families of children
with chronic conditions. Our nurses investigated incidents of communicable
disease, provide testing and follow-up for STI/HIV, and responded to human
encounters with animals to prevent rabies. 

We implemented a planning process for the Kindergarten Oral Health
Assessment (KOHA) program during the fiscal year. Actual implementation is
planned for next fiscal year. KOHA requires the services of a dental
professional to provide a screening to children entering and in kindergarten.
Good oral health promotes better learning, nutrition, and socialization.

The Environmental Health team supported residents by ensuring safe drinking
water, sanitary sewage disposal, and safe food service. Seasonally, they
evaluate campgrounds, public swimming pools, septage hauling trucks,
distribute radon test kits, and have worked hard to prevent disease.

The Area Agency on Aging IIIC continued to support adults who want to age
in their home and help those that are victims of abuse and exploitation.

To ensure we are maintaining our facilities, we replaced carpet in Hillsdale,
and painted our Hillsdale and Coldwater facilities. All offices received new
water bottle fill stations that provide filtered water.

The team at Your Local Health Department is proud of our public health work
and we look forward to continuing to serve you and your family into 2025. 

Yours in Good Health,
Rebecca A. Burns, MPH, RS
Health Officer

3

LOCATIONS
Branch County

570 Marshall Road
Coldwater, MI
517-279-9561

Hilldale County
20 Care Drive
Hillsdale, MI

517-437-7395
St. Joseph County

1110 Hill Street
Three Rivers, MI
269-273-2161

1555 E. Chicago Road
Suite C

Sturgis, MI
269-273-2161

Dear Community:

Credit to: HDNW 2023 Annual Report
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